POLICE CRIMINAL COMPLAINT COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA



COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

COUNTY OF: DAUPHIN Magisterial District Number: 12-1-02 **DEFENDANT:** (NAME and ADDRESS) MDJ Hon. PIANKA, J. MATTHEW CODY BALMER First Name Middle Name Last Name Gen Address: 451 MALL ROAD 2741 BOAS ST. HARRISBURG, PA 17111 HARRISBURG, PA 17103 Telephone: (7.17) 238-3388 NCIC Extradition Code Type NCIC Extradition CodeType 1 - FELONY FULL Distance DEFENDANT IDENTIFICATION INFORMATION Docket Number CK-2352 Date Filed Complaint Number H1AEB7S28I TN/Live Scan Number Incident Number Request Lab Services 04/13/2025 E10117914 PA 2025-437604 YES Gender Date of Birth POB Add'l DOB Co-Defendant? M 03/23/1987 PA - USA NO Defendant's First Name Middle Name Last Name Suffix Defendant Also Known As Race Ethnicity WHITE - W NOT OF HISPANIC ORIGIN - N Hair Color Eye Color **BROWN - BRO BROWN - BRO** DNA **DNA Location** Weight YES 134 LBS FBI Number MNU Number Height 5' 11" 247691XF8 Defendant Fingerprinted | Fingerprint Classification YES DEFENDANT VEHICLE INFORMATION Plate # State Registration Sticker (MM/YY) HazMat Commercial Vehicle? | School Veh. | Oth, NCIC Veh. Code Reg. VIN same Year Make Model Style Color as Def. NO Office of the Attorney of the Commonwealth Approved Disapproved because: (The attorney for the Commonwealth may require that the complaint, arrest warrant affidavit, or both be approved by the attorney for the Commonwealth prior to filing, Pa.R.Crim.P.507.) DISTRICT ATTORNEY FRAN CHARDO (Name of Attorney for Commonwealth - Please Print or Type) (Signature of Attorney for Commonwealth) (Date) 1. TPR. MICHAEL GRAGG /CPL. JAMES NEWS 68887/14279 678650/12655 (PSP/MPOETC - Assigned Affiant ID Number & Badge #) 768887/14279 (Name of Affiant - Please Print or Type) OF PENNSYLVANIA STATE POLICE, TROOP H. HARRISBURG PAPSP3600 (Identify Department or Agency Represented and Political Subdivision) (Police Agency ORI Number) do hereby state: (check appropriate box) 1. accuse the above named defendant wholives at the address set forth above I accuse the defendant whose name is unknown to me but who is described as I accuse the defendant whose name and popular designation or nickname is unknown to me and whom I have therefore designated as John Doe or Jane Doe.

with violating the penal laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania at:

301

2035 N. FRONT ST. (GOVERNOR'S RESIDENCE),

HARRISBURG CITY (Subdivision Code)

(Place-Political Subdivision)

in **DAUPHIN**

County

on or about

04/13/2025 AT APPROX, 01:43 HRS

(County Code)

(Offense Date)



V4-14-2V25

Docket Number 2525	Date Liled	OTN/Live Scan Nu E10117914		Complaint Number H1AEB7S29N		Incident Number PA 2025-437604
Defendant Name	First CODY	Mi A	iddle		Last BALI	MER

The acts committed by the accused are described below with each Act of Assembly or statute allegedly violated, if appropriate. When there is more than one offense, each offense should be numbered chronologically

(Set forth a brief summary of the facts sufficient to advise the defendant of the nature of the offense(s) charged. A citation to the statute(s) allegedly violated, without more, is not sufficient. In a summary case, you must cite the specific section(s) and subsection(s) of the statute(s)

or ordin	nance(s) alleç	gedly violated.		,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,			,	.0) 4.14 44555551(0) 0	, sio olatalojo)
	oate Offense	1 10 80 1 A	Solicitation 18 902 A		nspiracy 8 903	Numbe	r of Victi	ms Age 60 or Older	*************************************
Lead? YES	1	Section 2501	Subsection A	PA Statu 18	ute (Title)	Count 1	Grade F1	NCIC Offense Code 0999	UCR/NIBRS
	nnDOT DAT. f applicable)	Number			Interstate in	ndicator	Safety 2	Źone	Work Zone NO
Statute	Description (in NAL HOMICI	nclude the name of statute IDE	or ordinance):				***************************************		
		ssociated with this Offens				·····			
reckle To wit	essly or negli t: Def. intenti	d attempt to commit a ligently attempt to ca tionally deployed seve and the Governor and	use the death of an reral incendiary devi	nother hui vices insid	man being : de the Gove	by crimin ernor's R	nal hom tesidenc	licide (murder-crimin ce causing significan	ial attempt).
	ate Offense	18 901 A	Solicitation 18 902 A	18	nspiracy 3 903	Number	of Victin	ns Age 60 or Older	
Lead? NO	2	3301		PA Statut 18	ite (Title)	1	Grade F1	NCIC Offense Code 2006	UCR/NIBRS
(if,	inDOT DATA applicable)	Number			Interstate Inc NO	dicator	Safety Z NO	one	Work Zone NO
AGGR/	AVATEDARS	clude the name of statute of SON - PERSON PRESE	ENT INSIDE PROPER	RTY					
		sociated with this Offense out said date, Cody B		onally sta	ert a fire or	Callee ar	evnice	ion or sided counc	alad payed or
			· minus ala menterio	many ou	ara me or t	sause an	i exhina	ion, or alded, cours	sieu, payeu oi

agreed to pay another to cause a fire or explosion, whether on his property or on that of another and he committed an offense under this section which is graded as a felony when a person is present inside the property at the time of the offense.

To wit: Def. did enter the Governor's Residence with homemade incendiary devices and subsequently deployed them. These incendiary devices caused significant damage to the Governor's Residence while it was occupied by numerous individuals.



Decket Number	5	Date Filed 04/13/2025		v/Live Scar 1117 91 4	n Number	Complain H1AEB7	nt Numb 7S28 1	er Incident Nu PA 2025-4	
Defendant Name		First CODY			Middle A			Last BALMER	
The acts committed by the accused are described below with each Act of Assembly or statute allegedly violated, if appropriate. When there is more than one offense, each offense should be numbered chronologically									
Inchoate Offense	18 901 A		Solicitation 18 902 A	. اسا	onspiracy 18 903	Number	of Victin	ns Age 60 or Older	
Lead? Offense # 3	Section 3502	A1II	ection	PA Sta 18	tute (Title)	Count 1	Grade F1	NCIC Offense Code 2299	UCR/NIBRS
PennDOT DAT (if applicable)	Number				Interstate Inc	dicator	Safety a	Zone	Work Zone NO
Statute Description (in BURGLARY - OVE	clude the name o RNIGHT ACCO	f statute or ord MMODATIO	linance): NS;PERSON	PRESENT		.,,	- * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * *		!
Acts of the accused a	ssociated with this	offense:							
IN THAT, on or ab	out said date, at is adapted f	Cody BALN or overnigh	IER did ente t accommod	r a buildin lations in v	ig or occupie which at the	d struct	ure, or :	separately secured nse any person is p	or occupied
devices.	itel the Govern	ioi s Reside	ince winie it	was occu	plea by numi	erous in	aividua	is and deployed sev	reral incendiary
Inchoate Offense	Attempt		Solicitation	15		Number	of Victin	ns Age 60 or Older	
Lead? Offense #	18 901 A Section 2705	Subse	18 902 A ection	PA State	8 903 ute (Title)		Grade	NCIC Offense Code	UCR/NIBRS
1110 14		<u> </u>		18	Interstate Ind		M2 Safety Z	1399 one	Work Zone
PennDOT DATA	and the same of th								I AAOUN TOUC
(If applicable) Statute Description (inc	Number lude the name of	statute or ordir	nance):	······································	NO		NO		NO
(If applicable) Statute Description (inc RECKLESSLY END	Number lude the name of ANGERING AI	statute or ordin	nance): RSON		NO				
(If applicable) Statute Description (inc RECKLESSLY END Acts of the accused as IN THAT, on or abo	Number lude the name of ANGERING Af sociated with this put said date, (statute or ordin NOTHER PEI Offense: Cody BALMI	RSON ER did reckle	essly enga	age in condu	ct which	NO placed	or may have place	NO
(If applicable) Statule Description (inc RECKLESSLY END Acts of the accused as: IN THAT, on or abo present in the Gov	Number lude the name of ANGERING At sociated with this put said date, (ernor's Reside	statute or ordin NOTHER PEI Offense: Cody BALMI ence in dang	RSON ER did reckloger of death o	or serious	age in condu	ct which	placed	or may have place	d all persons
(If applicable) Statule Description (inc RECKLESSLY END Acts of the accused as: IN THAT, on or abo present in the Gov	Number lude the name of ANGERING At sociated with this put said date, (ernor's Resider devices and	statute or ordin NOTHER PEI Offense: Cody BALMI ence in dang then deploy	RSON ER did reckle ger of death of ed them insi	or serious de the Go	age in condu bodily injury	ct which	placed to say	Cody BALMER did	d all persons
(If applicable) Statute Description (inc RECKLESSLY END Acts of the accused as: IN THAT, on or abo present in the Gov multiple incendiary residence which ex To wit: Def. did dep	Number lude the name of ANGERING AI sociated with this out said date, dernor's Reside devices and exposed all presology numerous	statute or ordin NOTHER PEI Offense: Cody BALMI ence in dang then deployed sent to signi	RSON ER did reckloger of death of death insidered them insidered	or serious de the Go n violation hin the Go	age in condu bodily injury vernor's Res of Section i	ct which y, that is idence r 2705 of t	placed to say esulting	Cody BALMER did g in significant fire Crimes Code.	d all persons manufacture damage to the
(If applicable) Statute Description (inc RECKLESSLY END Acts of the accused as: IN THAT, on or abo present in the Gov multiple incendiary residence which ex	Number lude the name of ANGERING AI sociated with this out said date, dernor's Reside devices and exposed all presology numerous	statute or ordin NOTHER PEI Offense: Cody BALMI ence in dang then deployed sent to signi	RSON ER did reckloger of death of death insidered them insidered	or serious de the Go n violation hin the Go	age in condu bodily injury vernor's Res of Section i	ct which y, that is idence r 2705 of t	placed to say esulting	Cody BALMER did	d all persons manufacture damage to the
(If applicable) Statute Description (inc RECKLESSLY END Acts of the accused as: IN THAT, on or abo present in the Gov multiple incendiary residence which ex To wit: Def. did dep	Number lude the name of ANGERING AI sociated with this out said date, dernor's Reside devices and exposed all presology numerous	statute or ordin NOTHER PEI Offense: Cody BALMI ence in dang then deployed sent to signi	RSON ER did reckloger of death of death insidered them insidered	or serious de the Go n violation hin the Go	age in condu bodily injury vernor's Res of Section i	ct which y, that is idence r 2705 of t	placed to say esulting	Cody BALMER did g in significant fire Crimes Code.	d all persons manufacture damage to the
(If applicable) Statute Description (inc RECKLESSLY END Acts of the accused as: IN THAT, on or abo present in the Gov multiple incendiary residence which ex To wit: Def. did dep	Number lude the name of ANGERING AI sociated with this out said date, dernor's Reside devices and exposed all presology numerous	statute or ordin NOTHER PEI Offense: Cody BALMI ence in dang then deployed sent to signi	RSON ER did reckloger of death of death insidered them insidered	or serious de the Go n violation hin the Go	age in condu bodily injury vernor's Res of Section i	ct which y, that is idence r 2705 of t	placed to say esulting	Cody BALMER did g in significant fire Crimes Code.	d all persons manufacture damage to the
(If applicable) Statute Description (inc RECKLESSLY END Acts of the accused as: IN THAT, on or abo present in the Gov multiple incendiary residence which ex To wit: Def. did dep	Number lude the name of ANGERING AI sociated with this out said date, dernor's Reside devices and exposed all presology numerous	statute or ordin NOTHER PEI Offense: Cody BALMI ence in dang then deployed sent to signi	RSON ER did reckloger of death of death insidered them insidered	or serious de the Go n violation hin the Go	age in condu bodily injury vernor's Res of Section i	ct which y, that is idence r 2705 of t	placed to say esulting	Cody BALMER did g in significant fire Crimes Code.	d all persons manufacture damage to the
(If applicable) Statute Description (inc RECKLESSLY END Acts of the accused as: IN THAT, on or abo present in the Gov multiple incendiary residence which ex To wit: Def. did dep	Number lude the name of ANGERING AI sociated with this out said date, dernor's Reside devices and exposed all presology numerous	statute or ordin NOTHER PEI Offense: Cody BALMI ence in dang then deployed sent to signi	RSON ER did reckloger of death of death insidered them insidered	or serious de the Go n violation hin the Go	age in condu bodily injury vernor's Res of Section i	ct which y, that is idence r 2705 of t	placed to say esulting	Cody BALMER did g in significant fire Crimes Code.	d all persons manufacture damage to the
(If applicable) Statute Description (inc RECKLESSLY END Acts of the accused as: IN THAT, on or abo present in the Gov multiple incendiary residence which ex To wit: Def. did dep	Number lude the name of ANGERING AI sociated with this out said date, dernor's Reside devices and exposed all presology numerous	statute or ordin NOTHER PEI Offense: Cody BALMI ence in dang then deployed sent to signi	RSON ER did reckloger of death of death insidered them insidered	or serious de the Go n violation hin the Go	age in condu bodily injury vernor's Res of Section i	ct which y, that is idence r 2705 of t	placed to say esulting	Cody BALMER did g in significant fire Crimes Code.	d all persons manufacture damage to the
(If applicable) Statute Description (inc RECKLESSLY END Acts of the accused as: IN THAT, on or abo present in the Gov multiple incendiary residence which ex To wit: Def. did dep	Number lude the name of ANGERING AI sociated with this out said date, dernor's Reside devices and exposed all presology numerous	statute or ordin NOTHER PEI Offense: Cody BALMI ence in dang then deployed sent to signi	RSON ER did reckloger of death of death insidered them insidered	or serious de the Go n violation hin the Go	age in condu bodily injury vernor's Res of Section i	ct which y, that is idence r 2705 of t	placed to say esulting	Cody BALMER did g in significant fire Crimes Code.	d all persons manufacture damage to the



Docket Number	Date Filed 04//3/2025	Filed OTN/Live Scan Number Complaint Num 8/3005 E10117914 H1AEB7S29N			nt Numb 7529N	per In	ncident Nui PA 2025-43	
Defendant Name	First CODY		Middle A	·		Last BALME	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
The acts committed by the accused more than one offense, each offens	l are described below e should be numbere	with each Act of chronological	of Assembly or lly	statute a	llegedly			e. When there is
Inchoate Offense Attempt	Solicitati 18 902		Conspiracy 18 903	Numbe	r of Victii	ms Age 60	or Older	
Lead? Offense # Section 2717	Subsection A3		atute (Title)	Count 1	Grade F1	NCIC Offe 2006	nse Code	UCR/NIBRS
PennDOT DATA Accider (If applicable) Numbe			Interstate In	dicator	Safety 2	Zone		Work Zone NO
Statute Description (include the name of TERRORISM - AFFECT THE COI	of statute or ordinance):	NMENT	······································		<u> </u>			
Acts of the accused associated with thi	s Offense:					<u> </u>		
IN THAT, on or about said date,	Cody BALMER did	commit a vio	lent offense i	ntending	to affe	ct the cond	duct of a g	government.
To wit: Def. with the intent to in government, committed a viole	nt offense, to wit, ag	r the governm gravated arso	ient by Intimi on.	dation o	r coerci	on to affec	t the con	duct of the
Inchoate Offense Attempt 18 901 A Lead? Offense # Section NO 6 2702	Solicitation 18 902 A Subsection	PA Sta	onspiracy 18 903 tute (Title)	Count	Grade	ns Age 60 o		UCR/NIBRS
PennDOT DATA Accident	⊊	18	Interstate Inc	dicator	Safety Z	1399 one	·	Work Zone
(if applicable) Number Statute Description (include the name of	statute or ordinance):		NO		NO			NO
AGGRAVATEDASSAULT - ATTEI Acts of the accused associated with this N THAT, on or about said date, on podily injury to an enumerated paransportation, namely Governor say Cody BALMER did deploy se andividuals, in violation of Section To wit: Def. deployed incendiary Governor of Pennsylvania as we	Offense: Cody BALMER did a erson or to an emple Joshua SHAPIRO a everal incendiary de in 2702(a)(2) of the F	attempt to cau loyee of an ag and Pennsylva vices into the PA Crimes Co Governor's Re	se or did inte ency, compa ania State Tro Governor's I de. esidence, in a	entionally ny, or ot popers w Residence	y, know her enti hile in t ce while	ingly or re- ity engage- the perforn occupied	d in public nance of c by the afc	c duty, that is to prementioned



Docket Number	5	Date Fi 04/13/2	led 2025	OTN/L E1011		in Number	C H	omplair I1AEB7	nt Numb 7 S28I	er	Incident Nun PA 2025-43	
Defendant Name		First CODY				Middle A				Last BALI	MER	
The acts committed to more than one offens							or sta	atute al	legedly	violated,	if appropriate	. When there is
Inchoate Offense	Attempt 18 901 A		Solicitati 18 902 /			onspiracy 18 903	١	Number		•	0 or Older	
NO 7	Section 5506		Subsection		PA Sta 18	atute (Title)	1	Count 1	Grade M3	NCIC 0 5311	ffense Code	UCR/NIBRS
PennDOT DATA (if applicable)	Accident Number	500			 	Interstate I	India	cator	Safety 2	Zone		Work Zone NO
Statute Description (inc	clude the name of ROWLING AT	statute NIGHT	or ordinance): TIME									· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
Acts of the accused as IN THAT, on or about or any other place To wit: Def. did enthe property, broken	out said date, used wholly d ter the Govern	Cody E or in pa nor's Re	BALMER, at rand the street of	or dwel opproxi	ling pu imately	rposes, belo 0130 hours	ong wh	ing to en he	or occu	ipied by t authori	another. ized to do se	o. Def. walked
Inchoate Offense	Attempt	<u> </u>) Solicitatio	on]	ГС	onspiracy	ĪN	lumber	of Victin	ns Age 6	0 or Older	
	18 901 A Section	- 5	18 902 A			18 903 tute (Title)					fense Code	UCR/NIBRS
NO 8 PennDOT/DATA	2702 Accident		A2		18	Interstate Ir	1		F1 Safety 2	1399		Work Zone
(if applicable) Statute Description (inc	Number ude the name of		or ordinance):			NO			NO			NO
AGGRAVATEDASS Acts of the accused ass IN THAT, on or abo bodily injury to an transportation, nan to say BALMER dic individuals, in viola To wit: Def. deploye Governor of Penns	ociated with this ut said date, (enumerated p nely the Gove I deploy sever tion of Section	Offense: Cody B. erson c rner of ral ince in 2702	ALMER did a or to an empl Pennsylvani ndiary devic (a)(2) of the l	attempo loyee of a, and es into PA Crir	t to cau of an ag Penns the Go mes Co	use or did in gency, comp ylvania State overnor's Re ode. esidence, in	nten pany e Tr esid	tionally, or ot roopers lence v	y, know ther ent s, while vhile oc	ringly or ity enga e in the p cupled l	ged in public performance by the afore ous bodily in	c of duty, that is mentioned



V4-14-ZUZD

					
Docket Number	Date Filed 04/13/2025	OTN/Live Scan Number E10117914	Complaint Number	Incident Number PA 2025-437604	7
0,223	04/13/2025	E (V) 1/314	H1AEB7S28I	PA 2025-437604	ł
Defendant Name	Defendant's First Nar CODY	me Middle Na A		Last Name BALMER]

- 2. I ask that a warrant of arrest or a summons be issued and that the defendant be required to answer the charges I have made.
- 3. I verify that the facts set forth in this complaint are true and correct to the best of my knowledge or information and belief. This verification is made subject to the penalties of Section 4904 of the Crimes Code (18 Pa.C.S.§4904) relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.
- 4. This complaint consists of the preceding page(s) numbered 1 through 6
- I certify that this filing complies with the provisions of the Case Records Public Access Policy of the Unified Judicial System of Pennsylvania that require filing confidential information and documents differently than non-confidential information and documents.

The acts committed by the accused, as listed and hereafter, were against the peace and dignity of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania and were contrary to the Act(s) of the Assembly, or in violation of the statute cited.

(Before a warrant of arrest can be issued, an affidavit of probable cause must be completed, sworn to before the issuing authority, and attached.)

04/13/25	TPr. MASS (GKAGG)
(Date)	(Signature of Affiant)
AND NOW, on this date, 4-1	3-25 (Signature of Affiant) NEWGMEN 1 certify that the complaint has been properly completed and verified.
An affidavit of probable cause must be	completed before awarrant can be issued
12-1-02	Dale P. Kar
(Magisterial District Court Number)	(Issuing Authority)

OF PENNS DISTRICT COURT OF STATE OF STA

THIS LEGAL PROCESS WAS CONDUCTED THROUGH D.C.V.A. ORIGINAL SIGNATURE ON FILE



Docket Number CC-225 7-5	Date Filed 04/13/2025	OTN/Live Scan E10117914	Number	Complaint Number H1AEB7S28I		Incident Number PA 2025-437604
Defendant Name	First CODY		Middle A		Las BA	st LLMER

AFFIDAVIT of PROBABLE CAUSE

Your affiants, Trooper Michael GRAGG and Corporal James Newcomer, are members of the Pennsylvania State Police Harrisburg Criminal Investigation Unit. Your affiants have eight (8) and eighteen (18) years, respectively, of law enforcement experience.

On 04/13/25, the Pennsylvania State Police were advised of a fire that occurred at the Governor's Residence located at 2035 North Front Street, Dauphin County, PA. This address falls within the jurisdiction of the Pennsylvania State Police. Upon arrival, it was learned that numerous security cameras captured footage depicting an individual forcing entry into the residence and intentionally igniting the fire. Further, it was learned that Governor Joshua SHAPIRO and First Lady Lori SHAPIRO were inside the residence at the time as well as additional guests and staff members.

Video footage was obtained from security cameras positioned both within and outside the residence. Upon review of the footage the defendant, later identified as Cody BALMER, was observed climbing over an exterior perimeter fence, which parallels Geiger Street. The defendant was observed wearing a black "Snap-On" jacket, black boots, and carrying a bag. The defendant approached the piano room windows on the south side of the Governor's Residence and proceeded to break an exterior window. The defendant then threw an incendiary device into the residence through the broken window. After throwing the device, flames were observed on the interior of the residence. The defendant then moved to an adjacent window and again, broke the glass. The defendant proceeded through the broken window and entered the residence. Once inside, the defendant deployed a second incendiary device in the dining room, resulting in additional areas of the residence catching fire. After throwing the second incendiary device, the defendant approached the dining room exit. Upon reviewing video footage captured by a surveillance camera at this location it became apparent that the defendant was wearing two different colored gloves, one orange and one yellow. The defendant kicked the dining room door open and exited the residence. The defendant was observed leaving the property toward the same direction he had entered, and by climbing over the perimeter fence along Geiger St. The defendant was finally observed running through a parking lot and away from the Governor's Residence in a southeast direction.

I, TPR. MICHAEL GRAGG OF SAMES DELICATED BEING DULY SWORN ACCORDING TO THE LAW, DEPOSE AND SAY THAT THE FACTS SET FORTH IN THE FOREGOING AFFIDAVITARE TRUE AND CORRECT TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE, INFORMATION AND BELIEF.

I CERTIFY THAT THIS FILING COMPLIES WITH THE PROVISIONS OF THE CASE RECORDS PUBLIC ACCESS POLICY OF THE UNIFIED JUDICIAL SYSTEM OF PENNSYLVANIA THAT REQUIRE FILING CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION AND DOCUMENTS.

(Signature of Affiant)

Sworn to me and subscribed before me this

this

day of

4/13/25 Date

____ , Magisterial District Judge

My commission expires first Monday of January, '28

THIS LEGAL PROCESS WAS CONDUCTED THROUGH D.C.V.A. ORIGINAL SIGNATURE ON FILE





POLICE CRIMINAL COMPLAINT AFFIDAVIT CONTINUATION PAGE

Docket Number	Date Filed 04/13/2085	OTN/Live Scan Number E10117914	Complaint N H1AEB7T3		Incident Number PA 2025-437604
Defendant Name	First CODY	Middle A		Las BA	t LMER

AFFIDAVIT of PROBABLE CAUSE CONTINUATION

through a parking lot and away from the Governor's Residence in a southeast direction.

As part of the subsequent investigation, investigators performed a search of the Governor's Residence for evidence associated with this incident. Significant fire damage was observed throughout both the plano room and dining room. Additionally, two broken glass bottles were found in the dining room, both of which were identified members of the Pennsylvania State Police Fire Marshal Unit as Heineken beer bottles containing gasoline. Additionally, investigators performed a canvass of the area surrounding the Governor's Residence. By way of collecting a number of videos captured by privately-owned security cameras, members identified the path taken by the defendant after fleeing the residence. More specifically, the defendant was observed traveling east on Peffer St. As a result, members conducted a sweep of Peffer St. and located two gloves, matching those worn by the defendant as depicted in surveillance footage, were located in a trash receptacle. The gloves were seized and described as having a strong smell of gasoline= emanating from them.

During this investigation, PSP Harrisburg was contacted by a female who advised that her ex-paramour, Cody BALMER (DOB:03/23/1987) was the individual responsible for setting the fire at the Governor's Residence. When asked why this individual believed BALMER set the fire, this individual related BALMER confessed to the act and wanted her to call police to turn him in. A short time later a member of the Pennsylvania State Police was approached outside Department Headquarters, located on Elmerton Avenue, by a male identified as Cody BALMER. BALMER informed the Trooper he was responsible for the fire in the governor's residence, and wished to turn himself in. BALMER was then transported to PSP-Harrisburg where he was interviewed in relation to this investigation.

Prior to interviewing BALMER, he was advised of Miranda Warnings. BALMER advised that he understood his rights and agreed to speak with Troopers. During this interview, BALMER admitted to harboring hatred towards Governor SHAPIRO. He advised on the date in question he removed gasoline from a lawn mower and poured it into Heineken Bottles he found at his residence. BALMER advised he walked for approximately one hour from his residence to the Governor's Residence with the intention of throwing his homemade Molotov cocktails into the residence. BALMER admitted that, once at the residence, he scaled the perimeter fence, broke two windows with a hammer, and threw the Molotov cocktails inside. BALMER also advised that prior to committing these acts, he was aware his actions would result in negative consequences. When asked if he was aware that Governor SHAPIRO and others were home at the time of this act, BALMER advised that he was aware this was a possibility. BALMER also admitted that he knew it was a possibility people could be injured by his actions. BALMER was asked specifically what he would have done if Governor SHAPIRO found him inside of his residence to which he advised he would have beaten him with his hammer. BALMER also advised that after leaving the Governor's Residence, he returned to his residence where he removed his clothing worn during the commission of these acts. As a result, Troopers responded to BALMER's residence and seized a "Snap-On" Jacket, black bag, and a small sledge hammer which were identical to those observed in the surveillance at the Governor's Residence. At the conclusion of this interview, BALMER was processed and transported to Dauphin County Prison for arraignment.

Your affiants believe that based off the information contained here within, probable cause has been established to warrant the listed charges. I respectfully request that BALMER respond to these charges set forth.